Euro	 22.319.877	 10.331.841	 2,1603	 13.347.056	   6.234.611	 2,1408
2. Financial Investments
US Dollars	 84.722.788	 56.268.040	 1,5057	 83.675.564	 55.330.003	 1,5123
3. Due from Related Parties
US Dollars	 7.315.515	 4.858.547	 1,5057	 5.908.748	 3.907.127	 1,5123

TOTAL FOREIGN CURRENCY
DENOMINATED ASSETS	 114.367.069			 109.406.074

Deposits and Guarantees Received (Short Term)

US Dollars	 101.690	 67.537	 1,5057	 110.186	 72.860	 1,5123

TOTAL FOREIGN CURRENCY
DENOMINATED LIABILITIES	 101.690			 110.186

NET FOREIGN CURRENCY
POSITION	 114.265.379			 109.295.888

As of December 31, 2009, the Company has notes receivable amounting to TL 15.057
 	 corresponding to USD 10.000 related with the sales from Domicile Project. Although the

said sales agreement have been made in TL, the collections related to these sales have
been indexed to foreign currency.

62

	Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

31 December 2009

Profit/Loss		 Equity

Strengthened of	 Weakened of	 Strengthened of	 Weakened of
foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency

10% change of USD against TL	 10% change of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability	 9.194.550	 (9.194.550)	 —	 —
2- Hedged portion (-)	 —	 —	 —	 —
3- USD net Effect (1+2)	 9.194.550	 (9.194.550)	 —	 —

10% change of Euro against TL		 10% change of  Euro against TL

4-  Euro net asset/liability	 2.231.988	 (2.231.988)	 —	 —
5-  Hedged portion (-)	 —	 —	 —	 —
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5)	 2.231.988	 (2.231.988)	 —	 —

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table

 	   31 December 2008

Profit/Loss		 Equity

Strengthened of	 Weakened of	 Strengthened of	 Weakened of
foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency

10% change of USD against TL	 10% change of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability	 9.594.883	 (9.594.883)	 —	 —
2- Hedged portion (-)	 —	 —	 —	 —
3- USD net Effect (1+2)	 9.594.883	 (9.594.883)	 —	 —

10% change of Euro against TL		 10% change of  Euro against TL

4-  Euro net asset/liability	 1.334.706	 (1.334.706)	 —	 —
5-  Hedged portion (-)	 —	 —	 —	 —
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5)	 1.334.706	 (1.334.706)	 —	 —

Interest rate risk

The Company’s activities are exposed to interest rate risk due to the differences in
payment date and payment amounts or restructuring of interest sensitive assets and
liabilities. Corresponding interest rate risk is managed by natural measures aimed to
balance assets and liabilities having interest rate sensitivity. The Company does not
have material financial assets that are interest rate sensitive as of December 31, 2009
and 2008.

63

	Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk due to changes in prices of common stock portfolio.
If the stock price which is the current best bid as of December 31, 2009 in ‹stanbul Stock